

No. 23-583

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMINA BOUARFA, PETITIONER

*v.*

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS,  
SECRETARY OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS**

---

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

*Solicitor General*

*Counsel of Record*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant*

*Attorney General*

CURTIS E. GANNON

*Deputy Solicitor General*

COLLEEN E. ROH SINZDAK

*Assistant to the Solicitor*

*General*

SAMUEL P. GO

KATHERINE SHINNERS

JAMES C. GRAULICH

*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice*

*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*

*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	10
Argument:	
Section 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) bars judicial review of a decision to revoke the approval of a visa petition and of determinations underlying such a revocation .....	13
A. Revocation decisions are unreviewable because Section 1155 specifies that they are discretionary .....	14
B. The INA does not limit the Secretary’s discretion by requiring revocation whenever there is a sham- marriage determination .....	20
C. Section 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) bars judicial review of determinations underlying a discretionary decision ...	26
D. Petitioner’s policy arguments lack merit .....	35
Conclusion .....	39
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>ANA Int’l, Inc. v. Way</i> , 393 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	20
<i>Abdelwahab v. Frazier</i> , 578 F.3d 817 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>Barton v. Barr</i> , 590 U.S. 222 (2020).....	2
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	29
<i>Bernardo v. Johnson</i> , 814 F.3d 481 (1st Cir), cert. denied, 579 U.S. 917 (2016) .....	20
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 597 U.S. 785 (2022).....	15, 17
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	18

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Department of State v. Muñoz</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1812 (2024).....	2
<i>El-Khader v. Monica</i> , 366 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	20
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	29
<i>Ghanem v. Upchurch</i> , 481 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Green v. Napolitano</i> , 627 F.3d 1341 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	20
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 589 U.S. 221 (2020) .....	29, 32
<i>INS v. Miranda</i> , 459 U.S. 14 (1982) .....	3
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	30
<i>Interstate Commerce Comm’n v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng’rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987) .....	28
<i>iTech U.S., Inc. v. Renaud</i> , 5 F.4th 59 (D.C. Cir. 2021), cert. denied, No. 21-596 (May 23, 2022) .....	20
<i>Jilin Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Chertoff</i> , 447 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010) ..11, 15, 16, 23, 24, 33	
<i>La Grotta, In re</i> , 14 I. & N. Dec. 110 (B.I.A. 1972) .....	25
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) .....	18
<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 582 U.S. 335 (2017) .....	37, 38
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	34, 35
<i>Mehanna v. United States Citizenship &amp; Immigra- tion Servs.</i> , 677 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>Mendoza v. Secretary, DHS</i> , 851 F.3d 1348 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 583 U.S. 1040 (2017).....	4
<i>Nasrallah v. Barr</i> , 590 U.S. 573 (2020) .....	33, 34
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 586 U.S. 392 (2019) .....	3
<i>Nouritajer v. Jaddou</i> , 18 F.4th 85 (2d Cir. 2021), cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 442 (2022) .....	20
<i>Opati v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 590 U.S. 418 (2020) .....	15

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Ortega, In re</i> , 28 I. & N. Dec. 9 (B.I.A. 2020) .....	25
<i>Patel v. Garland</i> , 596 U.S. 328 (2022).....	15, 27-29, 31-35
<i>Pilch v. Ashcroft</i> , 353 F.3d 585 (7th Cir. 2003).....	34
<i>Polfliet v. Cuccinelli</i> , 955 F.3d 377 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	20
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996) .....	37
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	17, 18, 28
<i>Wilkinson v. Garland</i> , 601 U.S. 209 (2024) .....	18, 19, 29, 32
Statutes and regulations:	
Administrative Procedure Act,	
5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
5 U.S.C. 701(a)(2).....	17, 28
Hobbs Act, 28 U.S.C. 2341-2351.....	30
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546 .....	34
Immigration and Nationality Act,	
8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
Tit. II, 66 Stat. 175-235 .....	10, 11, 14
Subch. I, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(3).....	2
Subch. II, 8 U.S.C. 1151 <i>et seq.</i> .....	14-16, 23
8 U.S.C. 1151-1382.....	14
8 U.S.C. 1153(b) .....	2
8 U.S.C. 1154.....	3, 7, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1154(a) (Supp. IV 2022).....	2, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1154(a)(1)(A)(viii)(I) .....	36, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1154(b) .....	2
8 U.S.C. 1154(c).....	7, 11, 21, 22, 25, 26
8 U.S.C. 1154(c)(1) .....	3, 7
8 U.S.C. 1154(h) .....	19, 21
8 U.S.C. 1155.....	3, 5, 9, 10, 13, 16-22, 26, 33, 38, 6a

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1158.....	14
8 U.S.C. 1181(b) .....	15
8 U.S.C. 1201(a) .....	3
8 U.S.C. 1202(a) .....	3
8 U.S.C. 1229b(a) .....	15, 19
8 U.S.C. 1229b(b) .....	15
8 U.S.C. 1229c(a)(1) .....	15
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(1).....	30, 7a
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(A) .....	23, 7a
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(B) ...	4, 14-16, 19, 23, 27, 30, 32, 8a
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(B)(i).....	5, 14, 15, 19, 27, 29, 31-34, 8a
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii).....	5, 8, 9-11, 13-16, 18-21, 23, 24, 26, 27, 32-35, 38, 8a
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(C) .....	23, 29, 33, 8a
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(D) .....	12, 29, 30, 32, 33, 8a
8 U.S.C. 1255 (Supp. IV 2022) .....	3, 22
8 U.S.C. 1551 note .....	3
6 U.S.C. 251 .....	3
6 U.S.C. 271(b) .....	3
6 U.S.C. 542 note .....	3
6 U.S.C. 557 .....	3
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 205.1(a)(3)(i)(B) .....	24
Section 205.1(a)(3)(i)(C) .....	24
Section 205.2(b).....	7
Section 205.2(d).....	7
Section 1003.2(a) (2009) .....	23
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990) .....	14, 17

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
4 <i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989).....	17
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993).....	14, 17
